TABLE PG-68.7M
SUPERHEAT CORRECTION FACTOR, Ky

|F)-'Iowing Superheat Correction Factor, K, Total Temperature, °C, of Superheated Steam
ressure
MPa) | 205 | 225 | 250 | 275 | 300 | 325 | 350 | 375 | 400 | 425 | 450 | 475 | 500 | 525 | 550 | 575 | 600 625
0.50 | 0.991 | 0.968 | 0.942 | 0.919 | 0.896 | 0.876 | 0.857 | 0.839 | 0.823 | 0.807 | 0.792 | 0.778 | 0.765 | 0.752 | 0.74 | 0.728 | 0.717 | 0.706
0.75 | 0.995 | 0.972 | 0.946 | 0.922 | 0.899 | 0.878 | 0.859 | 0.841 | 0.824 | 0.808 | 0.793 | 0.779 | 0.766 | 0.753 | 0.74 | 0.729 | 0.717 | 0.707
1.00 | 0.985 [ 0.973 | 0.95 | 0.925 | 0.902 | 0.88 | 0.861 | 0.843 | 0.825 | 0.809 | 0.794 | 0.78 | 0.766 | 0.753 | 0.741 | 0.729 | 0.718 | 0.707
1.25 | 0.981 | 0.976 | 0.954 | 0.928 | 0.905 | 0.883 | 0.863 | 0.844 | 0.827 | 0.81 | 0.795 | 0.781 | 0.767 | 0.754 | 0.741 | 0.729 | 0.718 | 0.707
1501 e . 0.957 | 0.932 | 0.907 | 0.885 | 0.865 | 0.846 | 0.828 | 0.812 | 0.796 | 0.782 | 0.768 | 0.755 | 0.742 | 0.73 0.718 | 0.708
1.75 : 0.959 | 0.935 | 0.91 0.887 | 0.866 | 0.847 | 0.829 | 0.813 | 0.797 | 0.782 | 0.769 | 0.756 | 0.743 | 0.731 | 0.719 | 0.708
2.00 - 0.96 | 0.939 | 0.913 | 0.889 | 0.868 | 0.849 | 0.831 | 0.814 | 0.798 | 0.784 | 0.769 | 0.756 | 0.744 | 0.731 | 0.72 | 0.708
2.25 . 0.963 | 0.943 | 0.916 | 0.892 | 0.87 0.85 0.832 { 0.815 | 0.799 | 0.785 | 0.77 0.757 | 0.744 | 0.732 | 0.72 | 0.709
2.50 o ... | 0.946 | 0.919 | 0.894 | 0.872 | 0.852 | 0.834 | 0.816 | 0.8 0.785 | 0.771 | 0.757 | 0.744 | 0.732 [ 0.72 | 0.71
2.75 . 0.948 | 0.922 | 0.897 | 0.874 | 0.854 | 0.835 | 0.817 | 0.801 | 0.786 | 0.772 | 0.758 | 0.745 | 0.733 | 0.721 | 0.71
3.00 0.949 | 0.925 | 0.899 | 0.876 | 0.855 | 0.837 | 0.819 | 0.802 | 0.787 | 0.772 | 0.759 } 0.746 | 0.733 | 0.722 | 0.71
3.25 0.951 | 0.929 | 0.902 | 0.879 | 0.857 | 0.838 | 0.82 0.803 | 0.788 | 0.773 | 0.759 | 0.746 | 0.734 | 0.722 | 0.711
3.50 0.953 | 0.933 | 0.905 | 0.881 | 0.859 | 0.84 | 0.822 | 0.804 | 0.789 | 0.774 | 0.76 | 0.747 | 0.734 | 0.722 | 0.711
3.75 0.956 | 0.936 | 0.908 | 0.883 | 0.861 | 0.841 | 0.823 | 0.806 | 0.79 | 0.775 | 0.761 | 0.748 | 0.735 | 0.723 | 0.711
4.00 0.959 ) 0.94 | 0.91 0.885 | 0.863 | 0.842 | 0.824 | 0.807 | 0.791 | 0.776 | 0.762 | 0.748 | 0.735 | 0.723 | 0.712
4.25 . 0.961 | 0.943 | 0.913 | 0.887 | 0.864 | 0.844 | 0.825 | 0.808 | 0.792 | 0.776 | 0.762 | 0.749 | 0.736 | 0.724 | 0.713
4.50 5 ... | 0.944|0.917 [ 0.89 | 0.866 | 0.845 | 0.826 | 0.809 | 0.793 | 0.777 | 0.763 | 0.749 | 0.737 | 0.725 | 0.713
4.75 . 0.946 | 0.919 | 0.892 | 0.868 | 0.847 | 0.828 | 0.81 | 0.793 | 0.778 | 0.764 | 0.75 | 0.737 | 0.725 | 0.713
5.00 0.947 | 0.922 | 0.894 | 0.87 0.848 | 0.829 | 0.811 | 0.794 | 0.779 | 0.765 | 0.751 | 0.738 | 0.725 { 0.714
5.25 0.949 | 0.926 | 0.897 | 0.872 | 0.85 | 0.83 | 0.812 | 0.795 | 0.78 | 0.765 | 0.752 | 0.738 | 0.726 | 0.714
5.50 3 0.952 { 0.93 ([ 0.899 | 0.874 | 0.851 | 0.831 | 0.813 | 0.797 | 0.78 | 0.766 | 0.752 | 0.739 | 0.727 | 0.714
5.75 1 0.954 | 0.933 | 0.902 | 0.876 | 0.853 | 0.833 | 0.815 | 0.798 | 0.782 | 0.767 | 0.753 | 0.739 | 0.727 | 0.715
6.00 . 0.957 | 0.937 | 0.904 | 0.878 | 0.855 | 0.834 | 0.816 | 0.798 | 0.783 | 0.768 | 0.753 | 0.74 0.727 | 0.716
6.25 ] 0.96 |0.94 |0.907 | 0.88 0.856 | 0.836 | 0.817 | 0.799 | 0.783 | 0.768 | 0.754 | 0.74 0.728 | 0.716
6.50 ‘ 0.964 | 0.944 | 0.91 0.882 | 0.859 | 0.837 | 0.818 | 0.801 | 0.784 | 0.769 | 0.754 | 0.741 | 0.729 | 0.716
6.75 0.966 | 0.946 | 0.913 | 0.885 | 0.86 | 0.839 | 0.819 | 0.802 | 0.785 | 0.769 | 0.755 | 0.742 | 0.729 | 0.717
7.00 vise 0.947 | 0.916 | 0.887 | 0.862 | 0.84 0.82 | 0.802 | 0.786 | 0.77 0.756 | 0.742 | 0.729 | 0.717
7.25 0.949 | 0.919 | 0.889 | 0.863 | 0.842 | 0.822 | 0.803 | 0.787 | 0.771 | 0.756 | 0.743 | 0.73 0.717
7.50 0.951 [ 0.922 | 0.891 | 0.865 | 0.843 | 0.823 | 0.805 | 0.788 | 0.772 | 0.757 | 0.744 | 0.73 | 0.718
7.75 0.953 | 0.925 | 0.893 | 0.867 | 0.844 | 0.824 | 0.806 | 0.788 | 0.772 | 0.758 | 0.744 | 0.731 | 0.719
8.00 0.955 | 0.928 | 0.896 | 0.869 | 0.846 | 0.825 | 0.806 | 0.789 | 0.773 | 0.758 | 0.744 | 0.732 | 0.719
8.25 0.957 | 0.932 | 0.898 { 0.871 | 0.847 | 0.827 | 0.807 | 0.79 | 0.774 | 0.759 | 0.745 | 0.732 | 0.719
8.50 0.96 | 0.935| 0.901 | 0.873 | 0.849 | 0.828 | 0.809 | 0.791 [ 0.775 | 0.76 | 0.746 | 0.732 | 0.72
8.75 0.963 | 0.939 | 0.903 | 0.875 | 0.85 0.829 | 0.81 | 0.792 | 0.776 | 0.76 | 0.746 | 0.733 | 0.721
9.00 0.966 | 0.943 | 0.906 | 0.877 | 0.852 { 0.83 | 0.811 | 0.793 | 0.776 | 0.761 { 0.747 | 0.734 | 0.721
9.25 0.97 |[0.947 | 0.909 | 0.879 | 0.853 | 0.832 | 0.812 | 0.794 | 0.777 | 0.762 | 0.747 | 0.734 | 0.721
9.50 0.973 | 0.95 0.911 | 0.881 | 0.855 | 0.833 | 0.813 | 0.795 | 0.778 | 0.763 | 0.748 | 0.734 | 0.722
9.75 0.977 | 0.954 | 0.914 | 0.883 | 0.857 | 0.834 | 0.814 [ 0.796 | 0.779 | 0.763 | 0.749 | 0.735 | 0.722
10.00 0.981 | 0.957 | 0.917 | 0.885 | 0.859 | 0.836 | 0.815 | 0.797 | 0.78 | 0.764 | 0.749 | 0.735 | 0.722
10.25 0.984 | 0.959 | 0.92 0.887 | 0.86 0.837 | 0.816 | 0.798 | 0.78 | 0.764 | 0.75 0.736 | 0.723
10.50 0.961 | 0.923 | 0.889 | 0.862 | 0.838 | 0.817 | 0.799 | 0.781 | 0.765 | 0.75 0.737 | 0.723
10.75 0.962 | 0.925 | 0.891 | 0.863 | 0.839 | 0.818 | 0.799 .| 0.782 | 0.766 | 0.751 | 0.737 | 0.724
11.00 0.963 | 0.928 | 0.893 | 0.865 | 0.84 | 0.819 | 0.8 0.782 | 0.766 | 0.751 | 0.737 | 0.724
11.25 0.964 | 0.93 0.893 | 0.865 | 0.84 | 0.819 | 0.799 | 0.781 | 0.765 | 0.75 0.736 | 0.723
11.50 0.964 | 0.931 | 0.894 | 0.865 | 0.84 | 0.818 | 0.798 | 0.78 | 0.764 | 0.749 | 0.735 | 0.722
11.75 0.965 | 0.932 | 0.894 | 0.865 | 0.839 | 0.817 | 0.797 | 0.78 | 0.763 | 0.748 | 0.734 | 0.721
12.00 0.966 | 0.933 | 0.894 | 0.864 | 0.839 | 0.817 | 0.797 | 0.779 | 0.762 | 0.747 | 0.733 | 0.719
12.25 0.967 | 0.935 | 0.895 | 0.864 | 0.839 | 0.816 | 0.796 | 0.778 | 0.761 | 0.746 | 0.732 | 0.718
12.50 0.967 | 0.936 | 0.896 | 0.864 | 0.838 | 0.816 | 0.796 | 0.777 | 0.76 | 0.745 | 0.731 | 0.717
12.75 0.968 | 0.937 | 0.896 | 0.864 | 0.838 | 0.815 { 0.795 [ 0.776 | 0.759 | 0.744 | 0.729 | 0.716
13.00 0.969 | 0.939 | 0.896 | 0.864 | 0.837 | 0.814 | 0.794 | 0.775 | 0.758 | 0.743 | 0.728 | 0.715
13:.25 0.971 | 0.94 0.897 | 0.864 | 0.837 | 0.813 | 0.792 | 0.774 | 0.757 | 0.741 | 0.727 | 0.713
13.50 0.972 | 0.942 | 0.897 | 0.863 | 0.837 | 0.813 | 0.792 | 0.773 | 0.756 | 0.74 0.725 | 0.712
14.00 0.976 | 0.946 | 0.897 | 0.863 | 0.835 | 0.811 | 0.79 0.771 | 0.753 | 0.737 | 0.723 | 0.709
14.25 0.978 | 0.947 | 0.898 | 0.862 | 0.834 | 0.81 | 0.789 | 0.77 | 0.752 | 0.736 | 0.721 | 0.707
14.50 0.948 | 0.898 | 0.862 | 0.833 | 0.809 | 0.787 | 0.768 | 0.751 | 0.734 | 0.72 | 0.706
14.75 0.948 | 0.898 | 0.862 | 0.832 | 0.808 | 0.786 | 0.767 | 0.749 | 0.733 | 0.719 | 0.704
15.00 0.948 | 0.899 | 0.861 | 0.832 | 0.807 | 0.785 | 0.766 | 0.748 | 0.732 | 0.717 | 0.703
15.25 0.947 | 0.899 | 0.861 | 0.831 | 0.806 | 0.784 | 0.764 | 0.746 | 0.73 0.716 | 0.702
15.50 0.947 | 0.899 | 0.861 | 0.83 | 0.804 | 0.782 | 0.763 | 0.745 | 0.728 | 0.714 | 0.7
15.75 0.946 | 0.899 | 0.86 | 0.829 | 0.803 | 0.781 | 0.761 | 0.743 | 0.727 | 0.712 | 0.698
16.00 0.945 | 0.9 0.859 | 0.828 | 0.802 | 0.779 | 0.759 | 0.741 | 0.725 | 0.71 0.696 -
16.25 0.945 | 0.9 0.859 | 0.827 | 0.801 | 0.778 | 0.757 | 0.739 | 0.723 | 0.708 | 0.694
16.50 0.945 | 0.9 0.858 | 0.826 | 0.799 | 0.776 | 0.756 | 0.738 | 0.721 | 0.706 | 0.692
16.75 0.944 | 0.9 0.857 | 0.825 | 0.797 | 0.774 | 0.754 | 0.736 | 0.719 | 0.704 | 0.69




TABLE PG-68.7M
SUPERHEAT CORRECTION FACTOR, K, (CONT’D)

li:lowing Superheat Correction Factor, K, Total Temperature, °C, of Superheated Steam

ressure

(MPa) 205 | 225 | 250 | 275 | 300 | 325 | 350 | 375 | 400 | 425 | 450 | 475 | 500 | 525 | 550 | 575 | 600 625
17.00 0.944 | 0.9 0.856 | 0.823 | 0.796 | 0.773 | 0.752 | 0.734 | 0.717 | 0.702 | 0.688
17.25 0.944 | 0.9 0.855 | 0.822 | 0.794 | 0.771 | 0.75 0.732 | 0.715 | 0.7 0.686
17.50 0.944 | 0.9 0.854 | 0.82 | 0.792 | 0.769 | 0.748 | 0.73 0.713 | 0.698 | 0.684
17.75 0.944 | 0.9 0.853 | 0.819 | 0.791 | 0.767 | 0.746 | 0.728 | 0.711 | 0.696 | 0.681
18.00 0.944 | 0.901 | 0.852 | 0.817 | 0.789 | 0.765 | 0.744 | 0.725 | 0.709 | 0.694 | 0.679
18.25 0.945 | 0.901 | 0.851 | 0.815 | 0.787 | 0.763 | 0.742 | 0.723 | 0.706 | 0.691 | 0.677
18.50 0.945 | 0.901 | 0.85 | 0.814 | 0.785 | 0.761 | 0.739 | 0.72 | 0.704 | 0.689 | 0.674
18.75 0.945 | 0.901 | 0.849 | 0.812 | 0.783 | 0.758 | 0.737 | 0.718 | 0.701 | 0.686 | 0.671
19.00 0.946 | 0.901 | 0.847 | 0.81 0.781 | 0.756 | 0.734 | 0.715 | 0.698 | 0.683 | 0.669
19.25 0.948 | 0.901 | 0.846 | 0.808 | 0.778 | 0.753 | 0.732 | 0.713 | 0.696 | 0.681 | 0.666
19.50 0.95 0.9 0.844 | 0.806 | 0.776 | 0.75 0.729 | 0.71 0.693 | 0.677 | 0.663
19.75 0.952 | 0.899 | 0.842 | 0.803 | 0.773 | 0.748 | 0.726 { 0.707 | 0.69 0.674 | 0.66
20.00 ... | 0.899|0.84 |0.801]0.77 |0.745 | 0.723 | 0.704 | 0.687 | 0.671 | 0.657
20.25 0.899 | 0.839 | 0.798 | 0.767 | 0.742 | 0.72 0.701 | 0.683 | 0.668 | 0.654
20.50 0.899 | 0.837 | 0.795 | 0.764 | 0.738 | 0.717 | 0.697 | 0.68 | 0.665 | 0.651
20.75 0.898 | 0.834 | 0.792 } 0.761 [ 0.735 | 0.713 | 0.694 | 0.677 | 0.661 | 0.647
21.00 0.896 | 0.832 | 0.79 0.758 | 0.732 | 0.71 0.691 | 0.673 | 0.658 | 0.643
21.25 0.894 | 0.829 | 0.786 | 0.754 | 0.728 | 0.706 | 0.686 | 0.669 | 0.654 | 0.64
21.50 0.892 | 0.826 | 0.783 | 0.75 | 0.724 | 0.702 | 0.682 | 0.665 | 0.65 | 0.636
21.75 0.891 | 0.823 | 0.779 | 0.746 | 0.72 0.698 | 0.679 | 0.661 | 0.646 | 0.631
22.00 0.887 | 0.82 0.776 | 0.743 | 0.716 | 0.694 | 0.674 | 0.657 | 0.641 | 0.627

PG-69 CERTIFICATION OF CAPACITY
OF PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES

PG-69.1 Before the Code symbol is applied td any
pressure relief valve or power-actuated pressure relieving
valve, the valve manufacturer shall have the relieving
capacity of his pressure relief valves certified in
accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

PG-69.1.1 Capacity certification tests shall be
conducted using dry saturated steam. The limits for test
purposes shallbe 98% minimum quality and 20°F (I0°C)
maximum superheat. Correction from within these limits
may be made to the dry saturated condition.

PG-69.1.2 Tests shall be conducted at a place that
meets the requirements of A-312.

PG-69.1.3 Capacity test data reports for each
pressure relief valve design and size, signed by the
manufacturer and Authorized Observer witnessing the
tests, togetherwith drawings showing the valve
construction, shall be submitted to the ASME designee
for review and acceptance.l

PG-69.1.4 Capacity certification tests shall be
conducted at a pressure that does not exceed the set
pressure by 3% or 2 psi (15 kPa), whichever is greater.
Pressure relief valves shall be adjusted so that the
blowdown does not exceed 4% of the set pressure. For
pressure relief valves setat or below 100 psi (700 kPa),
the blowdown shall be adjusted so as not to exceed 4 psi
(30 kPa). Pressure relief valves used on forced-flow
steam generators with no fixed steamand waterline, and
pressure relief valves used on high-temperature water
boilers shall be adjusted so that the blow down does not

1 Valve capacities are published in "Pressure Relief Device
Certifications." This publication may be obtained from the
National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessel Inspectors, 1055
Crupper Ave., Columbus, OR 43299.

exceed 10% of the setpressure. The res eating pressure
shall be noted and recorded.

PG-69.1.5 Capacity certification of pilot operated
pressure relief valves may be based on tests without the
pilot valves installed, provided prior to capacity tests it
has been demonstrated by test to the satisfaction of the
Authorized Observer that the pilot valve will cause the
main valve to open fully at a pressure which does not
exceed the set pressure by more than 3% or 2 psi (15
kPa), whichever is greater, and that the pilot valve in
combination with the main valve will meet all of the
requirements of this Section.

PG-69.1.6 Pressurerelief valves for economizer
service shall also be capacity certified using water at a
temperature between 40°F and 125°F (4°C and 50°C).
The pressure relief valves shall be tested without change
to the adjustments established in PG-69.1.1 to PG-69.1.4.

PG-69.2 Relieving capacities shall be determined
using one of the following methods.

PG-69.2.1 Three Valve Method. A capacity
certification testis required ona set of three pressure
relief valves for each combination of size, design,and
pressure setting. The capacity of each valve of the set
shall fall within a range of +5% of the average capacity.
If one of the three pressure relief valves tested falls
outside this range, it shall be replaced by two valves,and
a new average shall be calculated based on all four
valves, excluding thereplaced valve. Failure of any of
the four capacities to fall within a range of £5% of the
new average shall be cause to refuse certification of that
particular valve design.

The rated relieving capacity for each combination of
design, size, and test pressure shall be 90% of the
average capacity.



TABLE PG-69.2.3
SUPERCRITICAL CORRECTION FACTOR, K

Flowing Total Temperature, °F, of Supercritical Steam
Pressure,

psia 750 800 850 900 950 1,000 1,050 1,100 1,150 1,200
3,208.2 1.059 0.971 0.913 0.872 0.839 0.811 0.788 0.767 0.748 0.731
3,250 1.064 0.975 0.916 0.874 0.841 0.813 0.788 0.767 0.748 0.731
3,300 1.070 0.980 0.919 0.876 0.842 0.814 0.790 0.768 0.749 0.732
3,350 1.077 0.985 0.922 0.878 0.844 0.815 0.791 0.769 0.750 0.732
3,400 1.084 0.990 0.925 0.881 0.846 0.817 0.792 0.770 0.750 0.733
3,450 1.091 0.996 0.929 0.883 0.848 0.818 0.793 0.771 0.751 0.734
3,500 1.100 1.002 0.932 0.885 0.849 0.819 0.794 0.772 0.752 0.734
3,550 1.109 1.008 0.935 0.888 0.851 0.821 0.795 0.773 0.753 0.735
3,600 1.118 1.014 0.939 0.890 0.853 0.822 0.796 0.774 0.754 0.735
3,650 1.129 1.020 0.943 0.893 0.855 0.824 0.797 0.775 0.754 0.7-36
3,700 1.141 1.027 0.946 0.895 0.857 0.825 0.799 0.775 0.755 q,::137
3,750 1.153 1.034 0.950 0.898 0.859 0.827 0.800 0.776 0.756 0.737
3,800 1.168 1.041 0.954 0.900 0.861 0.828 0.801 0.777 0.757 0.738
3,850 1.186 1.048 0.958 0.903 ' 0.862 0.830 0.802 0.778 0.757 0.739
3,900 1.205 1.056 0.962 0.906 0.864 0.831 0.803 0.779 0.758 0.739
3,950 1.227 1.064 0.966 0.908 0.866 0.833 0.804 0.780 0.759 0.740
4,000 3.251 1.072 0.970 0.911 0.868 0.834 0.806 0.781 0.760 0.741
4,050 1.279 1.080 0.974 0.914 0.870 0.836 0.807 0.782 0.760 0.741
4,100 1.310 1.089 0.978 0.916 0.872 0.837 0.808 0.783 0.761 0.742
4,150 1.343 1.098 0.983 0.919 0.874 0.839 0.809 0.784 0.762 0.743
4,200 1.395 1.107 0.987 0.922 0.876 0.840 0.810 0.785 0.763 0.743
4,250 1.444 1.116 0.992 0.925 0.878 0.842 0.812 0.786 0.764 0.744
4,300 1.491 1.125 0.997 0.928 0.881 0.844 0.813 0.787 0.765 0.745
4,350 1.538 1.135 1.002 0.931 0.883 0.845 0.814 0.788 0.765 0.745
4,400 i 1.146 1.007 0.934 0.885 0.847 0.815 0.789 0.766 0.746
4,450 e 1.157 1.012 0.937 0.887 0.848 0.817 0.790 0.767 0.746
4,500 Cen 1.169 1.017 0.940 0.889 0.850 0.818 0.791 0.768 0.747
4,550 — 1.181 1.022 0.943 0.892 0.852 0.819 0.792 0.768 0.748
4,600 A 1.194 1.027 0.947 0.894 0.853 0.820 0.793 0.769 0.749
4,650 srata 1.207 1.033 0.950 0.896 0.855 0.822 0.794 0.770 0.749
4,700 sy 1.220 1.038 0.953 0.898 0.857 0.823 0.795 0.771 0.750
4,750 e 1.234 1.044 0.957 0.900 0.858 0.824 0.796 0.772 0.751
4,800 Cen 1.248 1.050 0.960 0.903 0.860 0.826 0.797 0.773 0.751
4,850 . 1.263 1.056 0.963 0.905 0.862 0.827 0.798 0.774 0.752
4,900 . 1.278 1.062 0.967 0.908 0.863 0.828 0.799 0.774 0.753
4,950 - 1.294 1.069 0.970 0.910 0.865 0.830 0.800 0.775 0.753
5,000 sar 1.310 1.075 0.974 0.912 0.867 0.831 0.801 0.776 0.754
5,050 O 1.326 1.082 0.978 0.915 0.869 0.832 0.803 0.777 0.755
5,100 s 1.343 1.088 0.981 0.917 0.871 0.834 0.804 0.778 0.755
5,150 . 1.360 1.095 0.985 0.920 0.872 0.835 0.805 0.779 0.756
5,200 e 1.377 1.102 0.989 0.922 0.874 0.837 0.806 0.780 0.757
5,250 e 1.393 1.109 0.993 0.925 0.876 0.838 0.807 0.780 0.758
5,300 . 1.411 1.116 0.997 0.927 0.878 0.839 0.808 0.781 0.758
5,350 e 1.427 1.123 1.001 0.930 0.880 0.841 0.809 0.782 0.759
5,400 i 1.443 1.131 1.004 0.933 . 0.882 0.842 0.810 0.783 0.760
5,450 s 1.460 1139, 1.009 0.935 0.884 0.844 0.811 0.784 0.760
5,500 S 1.476 1.146 1.013 0.938 0.886 0.845 0.812 0.785 0.761
5,550 Ce 1.491 1.154 1.017 0.941 0.887 0.846 0.813 0.786 0.762
5,600 s 1.507 1.162 1.021 0.943 0.889 0.848 0.815 0.787 0.763



TABLE PG-69.2.3
SUPERCRITICAL CORRECTION FACTOR, K, (CONT’D)

Flowing Total Temperature, °F, of Supercritical Steam
Pressure,

psia 750 800 850 900 950 1,000 1,050 1,100 1,150 1,200
5,650 1.522 1.171 1.025 0.946 0.891 0.849 0.816 0.788 0.763
5,700 1.536 1.179 1.030 0.949 0.893 0.851 0.817 0.788 0.764
5,750 1.551 1.187 1.034 0.952 0.895 0.852 0.818 0.789 0.765
5,800 1.565 1.195 1.038 0.955 0.897 0.854 0.819 0.790 0.765
5,850 1.578 1.204 1.043 0.957 0.899 0.855 0.820 0.791 0.766
5,900 1.591 1.212 1.047 0.960 0.901 0.857 0.821 0.792 0.767
5,950 1.603 1.221 1.052 0.963 0.903 0.858 0.823 0.793 0.768
6,000 1.615 1.229 1.057 0.966 0.906 0.860 0.824 0.794 0.768

PG-69.2.2 Slope Method. If a Manufacturer wishes
to apply the Code Symbol to a design of pressure relief
valves, four valves of each combination of pipe size and
orifice size shall be tested. These four valves shall be set
at pressures that coverthe approximate range of
pressures for which the valve will be used or covering
the range available at the certified test facility thatshall
conduct the tests. The capacities based on these four tests
shall be as follows:

(@) The slope WIP of the actual measured capacity
versus the flow pressure for each test point shall be
calculated and averaged

For

slope = w _ measured capacity

P® = P = Zbsolute flow rating pressure

steam
For water

w measured capacity
slope = — = =

P J (flow rating pressure) — (discharge pressure)

All values derived from the testing must fall within
+5% of the average value:

minimum slope = 0.95 x average slope

maximum slope = 1.05 x average slope

If the values derived from the testing do not fall
between the minimum and maximum slope values, the
Authorized Observer shall require that additional valves
be tested at the rate of two for each valve beyond the
maximum and minimum values with a limit of four
additional valves.

For steam applications the relieving capacity to be
stamped on the valve shall notexceed 90% of the
average slope times the absolute accumulation pressure

rated slope =0.90 x average slope

For water applications the relieving capacity shall
notexceed 90% of the average slope multiplied by the
square root of the difference between the flow rating
pressure and the valve discharge pressure.

rated slope = 0.9 X average slope

X \/ﬂow rating pressure — discharge pressure

(U.S. Customary Units)

stamped capacity < rated slope (1.03 x set pressure +
14.7) or (setpressure+ 2 psi + 14.7), whichever is
greater

(S1 Units)
stamped capacity < rated slope (1.03 x set pressure +

0.101) or (set pressure + 0.015 MPa + 0.101), whichever
is greater



TABLE PG-69.2.3M
SUPERCRITICAL CORRECTION FACTOR, Ks¢

Total Temperature, °C, of Supercritical Steam

Flowing o i
Pressure, ‘ —
MPa 400 425 450 475 500 525 550 575 600 625 650
22.12 1.056 0.976 0.922 0.883 0.851 0.824 0.801 0.781 0.762 0.745 0.730
22.25 1.058 0.978 0.924 0.884 0.852 0.825 0.802 0.781 0.763 0.746 0.730
22.50 1.063 0.982 0.926 0.886 0.853 0.826 0.803 0.782 0.763 0.746 0.731
22.75 1.067 0.985 0.929 0.887 0.855 0.827 0.803 0.783 0.764 0.747 0.731
23.00 1.072 0.989 0.931 0.889 0.856 0.828 0.804 0.783 0.764 0.747 0.732
23.25 1.077 0.993 0.934 0.891 0.858 0.830 0.805 0.784 0.765 0.748 0.732
23.50 1.082 0.997 0.937 0.893 0.859 0.831 0.806 0.785 0.766 0.748 0.732
23.75 1.087 1.001 0.939 0.895 0.860 0.832 0.807 0.785 0.766 0.749 0.733
24.00 1.093 1.006 0.942 0.897 0.862 0.833 0.808 0.786 0.767 0.749 0.733
24.25 1.099 1.010 0.945 0.899 0.863 0.834 0.809 0.787 0.768 0.750 . 0.734
24,50 1.106 1.014 0.948 0.901 0.865 0.835 0.810 . 0.788 1 0.768 0.751 10734
24.75 1.112 1.019 0.950 0.903 0.866 0.836 0:.811 0.789 . 0.769 0.751 0.735
25.00 1.120 1.024 0.953 0.905 0.868 0.837 0.812 0.789 10.769 0.752 0.735.
